
City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska
Monday, May 4, 2015

Regular Meeting

Item Reports1

Council discussion and approval of revenue assumptions for the 
general fund to be used in the FY16 budget and approve the policy 
on the general fund balance.

Staff Contact: Renae Griffiths, Finance Director
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Budget Worksheet
City of Scottsbluff, NE Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2014-2015 Period Ending: 03/31/2015

2014-2015
YTD Activity

2014-2015
Total Budget

2013-2014
Total Activity

2013-2014
Total Budget

2012-2013
Total Activity

2012-2013
Total Budget

2014-2015
FY15 EST/ACTUAL

2015-2016
FY2016

Defined Budgets

Fund: 111 - GENERAL

Category: 400 - Taxes

PROPERTY TAX-GENERAL 175,000.00111-41111-000 175,000.00 160,505.05175,000.00 160,284.69 160,000.00 175,000.0037,468.20

CITY SALES TAX 4,375,000.00111-41112-000 4,636,075.00 4,391,339.904,455,000.00 4,499,273.82 4,556,000.00 4,602,000.002,304,703.30

POLITICAL SUBD. TAX 0.00111-41114-000 0.00 0.000.00 2,870.30 0.00 0.000.00

FRANCHISE TAX 194,000.00111-41115-000 194,000.00 206,231.40180,000.00 196,058.33 200,000.00 200,000.00137,078.71

OTHER OCCUPATION TAX 0.00111-41116-000 23,000.00 23,220.0023,000.00 0.00 23,000.00 23,000.009,720.00

OTHER OCCUPATION TAX 0.00111-41116-111 0.00 -5.000.00 115.00 0.00 0.000.00

OTHER OCCUPATION TAX 23,000.00111-41116-115 0.00 -100.000.00 22,348.00 0.00 0.005.00

HOTEL OCCUPATION TAX 200,000.00111-41117-000 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION 40,000.00111-41118-000 31,500.00 46,938.1030,000.00 45,050.50 45,000.00 45,000.008,309.78

PRORATE MTR VEH TAX 4,500.00111-41119-000 3,500.00 4,757.973,500.00 4,545.48 4,500.00 4,500.001,076.28

MUNI EQUALIZATION PMT 53,373.00111-41120-000 47,558.00 48,876.540.00 7,585.82 53,373.00 0.0016,474.40

STATE PROP. TAX CREDIT 0.00111-41130-000 0.00 5,466.420.00 8,150.24 5,600.00 5,600.002,861.97

IN LIEU OF TAXES 70,000.00111-41131-000 69,615.00 75,062.2342,000.00 69,614.80 70,400.00 70,400.000.00

MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 60,000.00111-41141-000 60,000.00 39,798.8960,000.00 46,827.62 40,400.00 40,400.0020,184.00

5,194,873.00 2,537,881.64 5,158,273.00 5,165,900.005,240,248.005,062,724.604,968,500.00 5,002,091.50Category: 400 - Taxes Total:

Category: 412 - Intergovernmental

GRANT 0.00111-43105-142 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

GRANT 0.00111-43105-171 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

WING 0.00111-43148-142 0.00 22,386.540.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.008,298.22

HIDTA GRANT - POLICE 0.00111-43152-142 0.00 64,954.570.00 66,990.14 10,000.00 0.008,566.68

0.00 16,864.90 26,000.00 0.000.0066,990.140.00 87,341.11Category: 412 - Intergovernmental Total:

Category: 420 - Charges for Services

PHOTOCOPIES 2,000.00111-42111-142 0.00 2,756.010.00 1,939.45 2,000.00 2,000.002,187.30

PHOTOCOPIES 8,500.00111-42111-151 0.00 9,012.330.00 8,505.90 9,000.00 9,000.005,260.63

LOST BOOKS & FINES 4,000.00111-42112-151 4,000.00 7,783.460.00 4,393.60 6,000.00 6,000.003,248.44

CAMPGROUND FEES 0.00111-42201-000 0.00 0.0029,000.00 923.42 0.00 0.000.00
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2014-2015
YTD Activity

2014-2015
Total Budget

2013-2014
Total Activity

2013-2014
Total Budget

2012-2013
Total Activity

2012-2013
Total Budget

2014-2015
FY15 EST/ACTUAL

2015-2016
FY2016

Defined Budgets

CAMPGROUND FEES 27,000.00111-42201-171 25,000.00 42,213.260.00 27,373.14 35,000.00 35,000.0075.00

RECREATION FEES 21,600.00111-42202-172 20,600.00 23,100.000.00 20,688.50 22,000.00 22,000.001,500.00

POOL REVENUES 60,500.00111-42203-172 60,500.00 54,317.250.00 59,645.03 60,500.00 60,500.001,496.80

POOL REVENUE-NONTAXABLE 10,500.00111-42204-172 10,500.00 14,900.500.00 13,004.82 10,500.00 10,500.002,351.30

POOL PASSES 35,000.00111-42205-172 34,600.00 40,135.000.00 36,664.50 35,000.00 35,000.000.00

PARK SHELTER/EVENT FEE 5,000.00111-42206-171 2,000.00 4,700.002,000.00 5,084.50 5,000.00 5,000.00525.00

CONCESSION STAND SALES 15,000.00111-42207-172 15,000.00 17,001.710.00 17,331.52 17,000.00 17,000.000.00

FILING FEES 0.00111-42301-000 0.00 144.002,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

FILING FEES 2,400.00111-42301-121 2,400.00 3,592.000.00 3,168.00 3,200.00 3,200.00940.00

PERMITS 100,000.00111-42302-121 95,000.00 89,207.760.00 103,371.89 95,000.00 100,000.0047,634.00

COMMERCIAL ELEC PERMITS 3,500.00111-42303-121 5,000.00 1,827.855,000.00 3,166.53 3,500.00 3,500.000.00

VEHICLE IMPOUNDING FEES 10,000.00111-42401-142 10,000.00 9,345.000.00 8,508.00 9,000.00 9,000.003,865.00

FINGER PRINTS 1,100.00111-42403-142 1,100.00 1,327.500.00 1,447.50 1,300.00 1,300.00600.00

HANDGUN PERMITS 1,200.00111-42404-142 1,200.00 1,100.000.00 1,494.50 1,100.00 1,100.00610.00

ALCOHOL TESTS 4,000.00111-42405-142 4,000.00 3,933.750.00 2,602.00 3,500.00 3,500.001,221.00

ALARMS 2,500.00111-42406-142 1,600.00 3,175.000.00 1,699.50 3,000.00 3,000.00850.00

WITNESS FEES 500.00111-42407-142 500.00 626.500.00 316.65 500.00 500.00123.26

MONEY ESCORTS 1,000.00111-42409-142 1,000.00 350.000.00 820.00 500.00 500.000.00

POLICE SERV-TERRYTOWN 92,200.00111-42410-142 92,200.00 92,199.960.00 92,199.96 92,200.00 92,200.0046,099.98

EMERGENCY MGMT REIMB 68,863.00111-42411-142 65,000.00 83,343.5865,000.00 74,125.09 70,000.00 70,000.0027,841.20

ATV PERMITS 500.00111-42412-142 350.00 450.000.00 575.00 500.00 500.00125.00

FIRE INSPECTIONS 1,800.00111-42501-141 2,500.00 1,552.000.00 1,777.50 1,750.00 1,750.00582.00

HAZMAT 7,000.00111-42502-141 7,000.00 9,001.830.00 5,943.15 2,000.00 0.00189.90

SCHOOL SRO MATCH 23,000.00111-43153-142 23,000.00 39,937.4120,000.00 22,535.95 26,300.00 26,300.0026,268.04

BALLFIELD MAINT CHARGE 4,000.00111-49231-171 4,000.00 5,500.000.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.000.00

512,663.00 173,593.85 515,350.00 518,350.00488,050.00524,805.60123,400.00 562,533.66Category: 420 - Charges for Services Total:

Category: 460 - Investment Income

INTEREST EARNINGS 9,000.00111-47111-000 11,000.00 10,367.1911,000.00 26,342.71 10,000.00 10,000.004,921.15

INTEREST EARNINGS 0.00111-47111-171 0.00 1.250.00 2.01 2.00 2.000.63

CHANGE IN FMV OF INVEST 0.00111-47312-000 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

9,000.00 4,921.78 10,002.00 10,002.0011,000.0026,344.7211,000.00 10,368.44Category: 460 - Investment Income Total:
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2014-2015
YTD Activity

2014-2015
Total Budget

2013-2014
Total Activity

2013-2014
Total Budget

2012-2013
Total Activity

2012-2013
Total Budget

2014-2015
FY15 EST/ACTUAL

2015-2016
FY2016

Defined Budgets

Category: 470 - Miscellaneous Revenues

SALE OF TAXABLE ASSETS 0.00111-46121-142 0.00 244.270.00 184.02 2,300.00 0.002,300.00

SALE OF ASSETS 5,000.00111-46131-000 5,000.00 0.005,000.00 335.00 0.00 2,500.000.00

SALE OF ASSETS 0.00111-46131-111 0.00 0.000.00 324.00 0.00 0.000.00

SALE OF ASSETS 0.00111-46131-121 0.00 46.000.00 364.50 5.00 0.003.50

SALE OF ASSETS 0.00111-46131-141 0.00 0.000.00 1,755.00 0.00 0.000.00

SALE OF ASSETS 0.00111-46131-142 0.00 25,600.000.00 17,250.00 550.00 0.00550.00

MISCELLANEOUS 10,000.00111-49111-000 10,000.00 14,933.9810,000.00 4,353.93 22,020.00 10,000.0022,020.14

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-111 0.00 8,632.150.00 26,615.48 1,100.00 0.001,027.88

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-112 0.00 1,008.000.00 612.00 1,000.00 0.00485.00

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-141 0.00 1,887.000.00 1,557.00 0.00 0.000.00

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-142 0.00 790.350.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00496.31

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-151 0.00 192.000.00 212.00 100.00 0.0082.00

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-171 0.00 564.450.00 4.50 150.00 0.00131.30

MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49111-172 0.00 608.300.00 612.30 0.00 0.000.00

REFUND MISCELLANEOUS 500.00111-49121-000 500.00 0.00500.00 0.00 0.00 250.000.00

REFUND MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49121-115 0.00 755.980.00 674.67 300.00 0.00236.98

REIMB/CITY OF ALLIANCE 0.00111-49121-121 0.00 0.000.00 28,858.91 0.00 0.000.00

REFUND MISCELLANEOUS 0.00111-49121-151 0.00 29.380.00 10,000.00 15.00 0.0014.12

REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL 7,000.00111-49224-142 7,000.00 8,669.408,000.00 7,018.95 6,000.00 6,000.003,185.70

REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL 20,000.00111-49224-172 20,000.00 22,291.780.00 18,665.91 25,700.00 0.0025,695.65

DAMAGE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00111-49227-142 0.00 0.000.00 657.70 0.00 0.000.00

42,500.00 56,228.58 60,240.00 18,750.0042,500.00120,055.8723,500.00 86,253.04Category: 470 - Miscellaneous Revenues Total:

Category: 480 - Other Financing Uses

TRANS FROM OTHER FUNDS 177,000.00111-45901-000 177,000.00 177,000.00177,000.00 177,000.00 177,000.00 177,000.0088,500.00

TRANSFER FROM ELECTRIC 2,400,000.00111-45909-000 2,708,220.00 2,648,899.272,797,500.00 2,995,493.56 2,565,300.00 2,565,300.001,345,299.77

2,577,000.00 1,433,799.77 2,742,300.00 2,742,300.002,885,220.003,172,493.562,974,500.00 2,825,899.27Category: 480 - Other Financing Uses Total:

8,336,036.00 4,223,290.52 8,512,165.00 8,455,302.008,667,018.008,973,414.498,100,900.00 8,574,487.02Fund: 111 - GENERAL Total:

8,336,036.00 8,512,165.00 8,455,302.008,667,018.008,973,414.498,100,900.00 4,223,290.528,574,487.02Report Total:
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City of Scottsbluff 

Minimum fund balance policy – General Fund 
 

 

Purpose: 
 

 To maintain adequate level of financing resources to protect against reducing service 

levels, raising taxes and fees because of temporary revenue shortfalls or unpredicted one-

time expenditures, and for cash flow. 
 

Policy: 
 

 The City shall maintain a minimum unallocated general fund balance of 25% (three 

months) of the following year’s general fund budgeted operating expenditures amount to 

be used for cash flow purposes, unanticipated expenditures of a non-recurring nature, or 

to meet unexpected increases in service delivery costs.  The maximum amount for the 

general fund balance will be 30%.  Any amount designated as contingency reduces the 

amount that must be maintained in accordance with this policy (the formula is: three 

months General Fund budgeted operating expenditures less any General Fund amount 

designated as contingency). 

 

 The City will also include in the minimum general fund balance an amount that is needed 

for any grant, awards, or donations that require some amount for a City match, when 

those are to be paid out of general fund money, to insure there is money available to meet 

the City’s obligations in matching federal, state, or any other money.  
 

Conditions for use of reserve/minimum fund balance: 
 

 The fund balance may be used at Council’s discretion for emergencies, unanticipated 

economic downtowns, and one-time opportunities.  Fund balances shall not be used for 

normal or recurring annual operating expenditures.  

 

 The City Manager is authorized to make recommendations to the City Council for use of 

the reserves.  A majority vote of the Council will be required to use reserves.  Any 

recommendation shall be accompanied by a proposal for the replenishment of the 

reserves. 
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